

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



C&D Newin Paper & Pulp Corporation Limited

建發新勝漿紙有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 731)

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2026**

The board of directors (the “Board”) of C&D Newin Paper & Pulp Corporation Limited (the “Company”) hereby announces the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2026 as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS*For the six months ended 30 June 2026*

		Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2026 HK\$'000	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2025 HK\$'000
	<i>Note</i>		
Revenue	4	849,995	639,997
Cost of sales		(817,375)	(622,166)
Taxes and surcharges		(8,549)	(7,562)
Selling expenses		(13,048)	(9,301)
Administrative expenses		(29,033)	(23,740)
Research and development expenses		(21,209)	(21,482)
Reversal of impairment losses of financial assets, net		8	3
Other gains and income, net	5	20,165	15,402
Loss from operations		(19,046)	(28,849)
Finance costs		(14,111)	(12,564)
Loss before tax		(33,157)	(41,413)
Income tax credit	7	302	252
Loss for the period	6	(32,855)	(41,161)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2026 <i>Note</i> <i>HK\$'000</i>	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2025 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Loss for the period	<u>(32,855)</u>	<u>(41,161)</u>
Other comprehensive income, net of tax: <i>Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>		
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	<u>3,929</u>	<u>5,902</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the Company	<u>(28,926)</u>	<u>(35,259)</u>
Loss per share	8	
Basic	<u>HK(2.3) cents</u>	<u>HK(2.9) cents</u>
Diluted	<u>HK(2.3) cents</u>	<u>HK(2.9) cents</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2026

		Unaudited 30 June 2026 HK\$'000	Audited 31 December 2025 HK\$'000
	Note		
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		688,205	680,106
Right-of-use assets		175,101	173,188
Other intangible assets		234	252
		<u>863,540</u>	<u>853,546</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		184,390	212,362
Accounts and other receivables and prepayments	10	75,481	70,865
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries	13	493	157
Bank and cash balances		52,829	19,555
		<u>313,193</u>	<u>302,939</u>
Total assets		<u>1,176,733</u>	<u>1,156,485</u>
Current liabilities			
Accounts and other payables	11	212,640	195,782
Contract liabilities		7,425	1,473
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries	13	11,608	6,493
Amount due to an intermediate holding company	13	1,181	17,349
Amounts due to immediate holding company	13	179	179
Borrowings	12	34,309	446
		<u>267,342</u>	<u>221,722</u>
Net current assets		<u>45,851</u>	<u>81,217</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>909,391</u>	<u>934,763</u>

		Unaudited	Audited
		30 June	31 December
		2026	2025
	<i>Note</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	12	789,141	785,763
Deferred tax liabilities		17,191	17,015
		<u>806,332</u>	<u>802,778</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>103,059</u>	<u>131,985</u>
Equity			
Share capital		70,730	70,730
Reserves		32,329	61,255
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>103,059</u>	<u>131,985</u>

Notes:

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2025. The accounting policies (including the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty) and methods of computation used in the preparation of these condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025 except for the adoption of new and revised standards as set out in note 2.

Basis of consolidation

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2026. A subsidiary is an entity (including a structured entity), directly or indirectly, controlled by the Company. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give the Group the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee).

When the Company has, directly or indirectly, less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- (a) the contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;
- (b) rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- (c) the Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company, using consistent accounting policies. The results of subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation. The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control described above. A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises (i) the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary; (ii) the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest; and (iii) the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity; and recognises (i) the fair value of the consideration received; (ii) the fair value of any investment retained; and (iii) any resulting surplus or deficit in profit or loss. The Group’s share of components previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss or retained profits, as appropriate, on the same basis as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the period, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting year beginning on 1 January 2026. HKFRSs comprise Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”); Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”); and Interpretations. The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

The accounting policies applied in these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are the same as those applied in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2025. A number of new or amended standards are effective from 1 January 2026 and earlier application is permitted. The Group has not early adopted any of the forthcoming new or amended standards in preparing the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

The adoption of the new and revised standards are not expected to have any significant impact on this condensed consolidated financial information.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the directors of the Company. The directors review the Group’s internal reporting for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance which focused on business nature and geographical perspectives. The Group has identified two reportable segments as follows:

Paper manufacturing and selling – manufacturing and sale of paper and pulp-related products

Trading – trading of paper and pulp and any ancillary or related raw materials

For the purposes of assessing segment performance and allocating resources between segments, the Group’s directors monitor the results and assets attributable to each reportable segment on the following bases:

Reportable segment loss represents loss before tax by excluding head office and corporate expenses.

Segment assets include all current and non-current assets with the exception of head office and corporate assets.

Information regarding the Group's reportable segments as provided to the directors of the Company, for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance for the period is set out below:

Segment result

	Six months ended 30 June 2026		
	Paper manufacturing and selling HK\$'000	Trading HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Revenue from external customers	785,873	64,122	849,995
Intersegment revenue	—	192	192
Reportable segment loss	(32,086)	(7)	(32,093)
Head office and corporate expenses			(1,064)
Loss before tax			(33,157)
Interest income			53
Finance costs	13,696	490	14,186
Depreciation	24,998	—	24,998
Other material items of income and expenses			
Cost of inventories sold	753,973	63,402	817,375
Staff cost	39,341	222	39,563

Segment assets

	As at 30 June 2026		
	Paper manufacturing and selling HK\$'000	Trading HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Reportable segment assets	1,116,600	56,266	1,172,866
Head office and corporate assets			3,867
Consolidated total assets			1,176,733

Geographical information:

No geographical information is presented as most of the Group's business is carried out in the PRC and the Group's revenue from external customers is generated and non-current assets are located in the PRC during the six months ended 30 June 2026.

Revenue from major customers:

Revenue from customers contributing over 10% of the total revenue of the Group is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June 2026 HK\$'000	Six months ended 30 June 2025 HK\$'000
Customer A	267,419	80,742
Customer B	N/A ¹	66,343

¹ The corresponding revenue did not contribute over 10% of total revenue of the Group.

4. REVENUE

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by major products or service line for the period is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June 2026 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Six months ended 30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of HKFRS 15		
Sale of goods	<u>849,995</u>	<u>639,997</u>
Timing of revenue recognition		
Products transferred at a point in time	<u>849,995</u>	<u>639,997</u>

5. OTHER GAINS AND INCOME/(LOSS), NET

	Six months ended 30 June 2026 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Six months ended 30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Interest income	53	102
Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net	—	(345)
Government subsidy (<i>note</i>)	19,919	15,086
Others	<u>193</u>	<u>559</u>
	<u>20,165</u>	<u>15,402</u>

Note:

It mainly represents the VAT tax and related other tax refunded from the tax authority in the PRC of approximately HK\$17,220,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB15,140,000) (2025: approximately HK\$11,980,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB11,159,000)), as the Company's PRC subsidiary (UPPSD) manufactures the products by using recycled materials which entitled 50% reduction of VAT tax and related other tax; it also includes a special deduction for VAT of approximately HK\$2,699,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB2,373,000) (2025: approximately HK\$3,106,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB2,893,000)), as UPPSD, being an advanced manufacturing enterprise, is eligible to reduce its VAT payable amount by an additional 5% of the deductible input VAT for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

6. LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

The Group's loss for the period is stated at after crediting/(charging) the following:

	Six months ended 30 June 2026 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Six months ended 30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Reversal of impairment losses of financial assets, net	8	3

7. INCOME TAX CREDIT

Income tax relating to continuing operations has been recognised in profit or loss as following:

	Six months ended 30 June 2026 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Six months ended 30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Current tax		
Hong Kong profits tax	(154)	(110)
Deferred tax	456	362
	302	252

For the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 30 June 2025, under the two-tiered Profits Tax rate regime, the first HK\$2 million of profits of the qualifying group entity established in Hong Kong will be taxed at 8.25%, and profits above that amount will be subject to the tax rate of 16.5%. The profits of the group entities not qualifying for the two-tiered Profit Tax rate regime will continue to be taxed at a rate of 16.5%.

The Company's PRC subsidiaries are subject to the PRC Enterprise Income Tax at rate of 25% except as follows. UPPSD was entitled to the preferential tax rate of 15% with an effective period of three years starting from 2023 to 2026, being accredited as a High and New Technology Enterprise ("HNTE") according to the PRC Corporate Income Tax Law and its relevant regulations on 29 November 2023. The Directors are in opinion that UPPSD continuously fulfilled the requirements of HNTE according to relevant rules and regulations, and therefore the tax rate used to recognise deferred tax assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2026 was 15% (2025: 15%).

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of Bermuda, the Group is not subject to any income tax in Bermuda.

Tax charge on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretation and practices in respect thereof.

8. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share is based on the following:

	Six months ended 30 June 2026 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Six months ended 30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Loss		
Loss for the purpose of calculating basic and diluted loss per share	<u>(32,722)</u>	<u>(41,161)</u>
	Six months ended 30 June 2026 '000	Six months ended 30 June 2025 '000
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic and diluted loss per share	<u>1,414,601</u>	<u>1,414,601</u>

Basic and diluted loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to the owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 30 June 2025.

9. DIVIDENDS

The Board did not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 30 June 2025.

10. ACCOUNTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS

	30 June 2026 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Accounts and bills receivable, net of allowance	41,926	56,026
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	<u>33,555</u>	<u>14,839</u>
	<u>75,481</u>	<u>70,865</u>

The ageing analysis of accounts and bills receivable, based on the invoice date, and net of allowance, is as follows:

	30 June 2026 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Current to 90 days	39,632	55,416
91–180 days	1,817	610
181–365 days	<u>477</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>41,926</u>	<u>56,026</u>

11. ACCOUNTS AND OTHER PAYABLES

	30 June 2026 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Accounts payable	185,540	171,373
Accruals and other payables	27,100	24,409
	<u>212,640</u>	<u>195,782</u>
Analysed as:		
Current liabilities	212,640	195,782
Non-current liabilities	—	—
	<u>212,640</u>	<u>195,782</u>

The ageing analysis of accounts payable, based on invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2026 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 HK\$'000 (Audited)
0 to 90 days	183,472	156,837
Over 90 days	2,068	14,536
	<u>185,540</u>	<u>171,373</u>

12. BORROWINGS

	30 June 2026 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Bank loans	114,903	33,432
Other borrowings	708,547	752,777
	<u>823,450</u>	<u>786,209</u>

The analysis of the repayment schedule of borrowings is as follows:

	30 June 2026 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Within one year and on demand	34,309	446
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	789,141	785,763
	<u>823,450</u>	<u>786,209</u>

The carrying amounts of the Group's borrowings are denominated in RMB.

The interest rates per annum were as follows:

	30 June 2026	31 December 2025
Bank loans	3.40%	3.40%
Other borrowings	3.48–4.92%	3.48%

Bank loans of approximately HK\$114,903,000 (equivalent to RMB99,800,000) are arranged at fixed interest rates of 3.40% per annum which is secured by a charge over certain land and buildings of the Company's subsidiaries, with a total carrying value of approximately HK\$191,867,000 and expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

Other borrowings of approximately HK\$702,320,000 and HK\$6,227,000 are arranged at fixed interest of 3.48% and 4.92% respectively per annum.

13. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/(TO) FELLOW SUBSIDIARIES/IMMEDIATE HOLDING COMPANY/ INTERMEDIATE HOLDING COMPANY

As at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025, except accounts payables of approximately HK\$4,865,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB4,225,000) (31 December 2025: approximately HK\$4,065,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB3,648,000)), the remaining amounts due to fellow subsidiaries and amount due to an intermediate holding company represent the contract liabilities which are expected to be recognised as income within one year. The amount due from fellow subsidiaries represents the account receivables, which are resulted from sales. The amounts due to immediate holding company are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed repayment terms.

	Account receivables/ (payables) HK\$'000	Contract liabilities HK\$'000	Other payables HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
As at 30 June 2026 (unaudited)				
Amounts due from/(to) fellow subsidiaries				
Current assets	493	—	—	493
Current liabilities	(4,865)	(6,743)	—	(11,608)
Amount due to an intermediate holding company				
Current liabilities	—	(1,181)	—	(1,181)
Amounts due to immediate holding company				
Current liabilities	—	—	(179)	(179)
	<u>(4,372)</u>	<u>(7,924)</u>	<u>(179)</u>	<u>(12,475)</u>

	Accounts receivables/ (payables) <i>HK\$'000</i>	Contract liabilities <i>HK\$'000</i>	Other payables <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
As at 31 December 2025 (audited)				
Amounts due from/(to) fellow subsidiaries				
Current assets	157	—	—	157
Current liabilities	<u>(4,065)</u>	<u>(2,428)</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(6,493)</u>
Amount due to an intermediate holding company				
Current liabilities	<u>—</u>	<u>(17,349)</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(17,349)</u>
Amounts due to immediate holding company				
Current liabilities	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(179)</u>	<u>(179)</u>
	<u><u>(3,908)</u></u>	<u><u>(19,777)</u></u>	<u><u>(179)</u></u>	<u><u>(23,864)</u></u>

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- (a) The remuneration of Directors and other members of key management personnel during the period:

	Six months ended 30 June 2026 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	Six months ended 30 June 2025 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)
Basic salaries and allowances	<u>206</u>	<u>237</u>

- (b) In addition to those related party transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in the condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group had the following transaction with its related party during the period:

	Six months ended 30 June 2026 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	Six months ended 30 June 2025 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)
Purchase of raw materials from fellow subsidiaries	23,191	28,041
Sales of finished goods to an intermediate holding company	267,419	80,742
Sales of finished goods to fellow subsidiaries	89,998	197,778
Finance cost to an intermediate holding company	12,068	10,410
Finance cost to a fellow subsidiary	<u>388</u>	<u>—</u>

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

In the first half of 2026, driven by China's total import and export trade of goods volume exceeding RMB25 trillion, representing a year-on-year increase of approximately 16.9%, export growth provided demand support for the packaging paper industry, and the overall operating environment improved compared to the same period last year. The paper manufacturing segment seized the window of market recovery driven by exports, while continuously strengthening internal management and enhancing product quality stability, providing strong support for sales expansion, resulting in a year-on-year narrowing of losses. The Group's trading segment is in an internal adjustment period in which by optimizing the operational system and improving risk control capabilities and business quality, operations remained basically flat with slight losses.

Prospects

Looking ahead to the second half of 2026, the packaging paper industry still faces certain cost pressures. The recovery momentum of domestic end-consumer spending remains to be seen, and downstream players have limited capacity to absorb paper price increments, meaning the industry's profitability recovery continues to face challenges. The paper manufacturing segment will, on the basis of maintaining quality stability, continue to deepen cost reduction and efficiency improvement, optimize the product mix, enhance operational efficiency, and strengthen its ability to withstand market volatility risks. At the same time, in light of changes in the market environment and its own conditions, it studies the feasibility of capacity optimization and technological upgrading in a timely manner, leaving strategic flexibility in medium to long-term development.

On the trading front, the segment will focus on developing overseas pulp and paper trading business, continuously optimizing the operational system, and improving operational efficiency, risk control capabilities, and business quality. Meanwhile, the controlling shareholder's overseas large-scale mining partner has expressed interest in collaborating in areas related to paper-making minerals, non-metallic minerals, and non-ferrous metal minerals, providing new directions and possibilities for the Group's cross-category diversification. The Group will look to further expand into other categories depending on market changes and opportunities, continuously building momentum for medium to long-term development.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Revenue

The revenue of the Group increased from approximately HK\$640.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately HK\$850.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026. The increase in the revenue of the Group was mainly due to the (i) increase in revenue in trading segment, and (ii) the increase in sales volume and unit selling price of paper products in paper manufacturing and selling segment during the current period.

Loss for the period

For the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Company recorded a loss of approximately HK\$32.9 million, representing an decrease in loss of approximately HK\$8.3 million in comparison to that of the previous period in 2025. This was mainly attributable to (i) the increase in revenue in the current period arising from the increase in sales volume and unit price of paper products; (ii) with the prior year's technical renovation projects now in place, overall production efficiency improved during the current period, reducing energy costs per ton of paper products; and (iii) as a qualified enterprise for comprehensive utilization of resources, the increase in income from value-added tax recognized by the Group in accordance with the national tax policy of immediate refund upon collection during the current period.

Liquidity and financial resources

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had bank and cash balances of approximately HK\$52.8 million (31 December 2025: approximately HK\$19.6 million) with a net gearing ratio of approximately 88.2% (31 December 2025: approximately 85.3%). Net gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including current and non-current borrowings) less bank and cash balances. Total capital refers to total equity plus net debt.

As at 30 June 2026, the current ratio (current assets divided by current liabilities) was approximately 1.17 times (31 December 2025: approximately 1.37 times).

Pledge of assets

Certain land and buildings of the Company's subsidiaries, with a total carrying value of approximately HK\$191.9 million as at 30 June 2026 (31 December 2025: approximately HK\$190.0 million) were pledged to banks as securities for bank loans of approximately HK\$114.9 million (equivalent to RMB99.8 million) (31 December 2025: approximately HK\$33.4 million (equivalent to RMB30.0 million)).

Contingent liabilities

As at 30 June 2026, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities (31 December 2025: nil).

Material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures and future plans for material investments or capital assets

The Group had no material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the six months ended 30 June 2026 and there is no plan for material investments or capital assets as at the date of this announcement.

Foreign exchange risk

The Group's transaction currencies are principally denominated in Renminbi and Hong Kong dollars. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management is closely monitoring foreign exchange exposure and the Group will hedge foreign currency exposure when considered necessary.

Employees, staff costs and training

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had a total of 714 employees excluding Directors (30 June 2025: 727 employees). For the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Group incurred staff costs (excluding Directors' remuneration) of approximately HK\$39.6 million, representing an increase of approximately 4.2% as compared with approximately HK\$38.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025. The increase was mainly attributable to the increase in retirement benefit scheme contributions of approximately HK\$1.3 million during the period.

The remuneration payable to our employees may include salaries and bonuses. Their salaries are determined with reference to, among other things, their respective position, qualification and experience. Their bonuses are generally determined with reference to, among other things, their respective position, term of service and performance. The remuneration package provided to our employees are reviewed on a regular basis from time to time. Training for various levels of staff is also undertaken depending on the needs and actual circumstances of the Group.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to recommend an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES

During the six months ended 30 June 2026, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

REVIEW OF THIS INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Group's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2026 as set out in this announcement, including the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group, have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company, together with the Board.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding the Directors’ dealings in the Company’s securities. Specific enquiries have been made to all Directors and all Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2026.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company has adopted the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules as its own code of corporate governance. The Company has complied with all applicable code provisions of the CG Code during the six months ended 30 June 2026.

Following the cessation of Mr. Wong Yiu Kit Ernest as an independent non-executive Director with effect from 29 January 2026, the Board did not meet the requirement under Rule 3.10(1) of the Listing Rules to have at least three independent non-executive Directors and the Audit Committee did not meet the requirement under Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules to have at least three members. Following the appointment of Ms. Tsang Wing Yee as an independent non-executive Director and chairman of the Audit Committee with effect from 6 March 2026, the Company has re-complied with the above Listing Rules requirements.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The Group has no significant events occurred from 1 July 2026 to the date of this announcement which require additional disclosures.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT

This unaudited interim results announcement is published on the websites of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.cndnewin.com). The 2026 interim report will be despatched to the shareholders of the Company and will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By order of the Board
C&D Newin Paper & Pulp Corporation Limited
Mr. HUANG Tiansheng
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 26 August 2026

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises two executive Directors, namely Mr. HUANG Tiansheng and Mr. LIN Ruqing; two non-executive Directors, namely Mr. CHEN Dongxu and Mr. CHOI Wai Hong, Clifford; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Ms. CHAN Siu Mat, Mr. CHEN Wenshui and Ms. TSANG Wing Yee.

** for identification purpose only*